

Case No. 23-10385-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN, JEFFREY LITTLEJOHN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA; ROCKY HANNA;
DR. KATHLEEN RODGERS; RACHEL THOMAS; and ROBIN OLIVERI,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
Case No. 4:21-CV-00415-MW-MJF

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur

Adam C. Shelton

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement and Financial Interest Statement	i
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ fundamental parental rights by actively hiding from them the decision to recognize their child’s assertion of a gender identity that differed from the child’s biological sex.	5
II. Defendants acted with deliberate indifference in a way not justifiable by any government interest.	11
III. The only way to faithfully apply both the history and tradition test and the shock the conscience test is to employ the history and tradition as an initial step and the shock the conscience test as a second step that allows nonfundamental rights to still receive constitutional protection.	16
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)10

Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist., 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)7

C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. Of Educ., 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)8

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....9

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 4, 11, 13, 16, 17

Darrah v. City of Oak Park, 255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001)13

Doe v. Heil, 533 F. App’x 831 (10th Cir. 2013).....13

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 603 F. Supp.3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)15

Foote v. Town of Ludlow No. 23-1069 (1st Cir. filed Mar. 13, 2023)2

Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina, 607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010)12

L.S. ex rel. Hernandez v. Peterson, 982 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2020)12

Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Community School, No. 2-23-cv-00158-JDL (D. Me. filed Apr. 5, 2023).....1

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist., 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....7

Littlejohn v. School Bd. of Leon Cnty. Fla., No. 4:21cv415-MW/MJF, 2022 WL 18670372 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2022) 10, 11

McElhaney v. Williams, No. 22-5903, 2022 WL 17995423 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022)2

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)6, 18

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....3

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....7, 8

Phyllis v. Superior Court, 183 Cal. App.3d 1193 (1986).....10

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 6, 9, 18

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....6

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....14

Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist., 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)7

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) passim

Waldman v. Conway, 871 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2017).....4, 17

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 7, 17, 18

Williams v. Pryor, 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....15

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)6

Other Authorities

Matt Beienburg, *De-Escalating the Curriculum Wars: A Proposal for Academic Transparency in K-12 Education*, Goldwater Institute (Jan. 14, 2020)2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)(E)1
